
            

 

Planning Sub Committee 

 
MONDAY, 6TH JULY, 2015 at 7.00 pm HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Carroll (Vice-Chair), 

Carter, Doron, Mallett, Patterson, Ryan and Weston 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting.  
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and 
sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or 
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 11 below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10)  
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Planning Sub Committee held on 1 June.   

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
 In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; when 

the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may be given up 
to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. Where the 
recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant and supporters will 
be allowed to address the Committee. For items considered previously by the 
Committee and deferred, where the recommendation is to grant permission, one 
objector may be given up to 3 minutes to make representations.  
 

7. THAMES WATER LAND OFF WOODSIDE AVENUE N10 3JA  (PAGES 11 - 34)  
 Change of use of land to horticultural use related to an existing educational 

establishment. Construction of 12 planting beds, 1 shed and two polytunnels which 
will be capable of being moved around the site. Erection of a 1.8m fence with access 
from the existing footpath and management of trees located on the site including 
those subject to Tree Preservation Orders. (AMENDED PLANS) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: grant permission subject to conditions.  
 

8. TEWKESBURY HOUSE 2 PULFORD ROAD N15 6SP  (PAGES 35 - 46)  
 Erection of a new conservatory to nursery building. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: grant permisison subject to conditions.  
 

9. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  (PAGES 47 - 104) 
 To advise of decisions taken under delegated powers between 1 June – 19 June 

2015. 
 
 
 



 

3 

10. UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS  (PAGES 105 - 118)  
 To advise of major proposals in the pipeline including those awaiting the issue of the 

decision notice following a committee resolution and subsequent signature of the 
section 106 agreement; applications submitted and awaiting determination; and 
proposals being discussed at the pre-application stage. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 23 July  

 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 0208 4891512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 26 June 2015 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2015 

 
Councillors: Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Carter, Doron, Mallett, Patterson, 

Ryan and Weston 
  
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION  

 

PC16. 

 
FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live 
or subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 

PC17. 

 
APOLOGIES 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carroll and apologies for lateness 
from Cllrs Doron and Mallett.  
 

PC18. 

 
MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the Special Planning Committees held on 5 and 25 
March and the Planning Committees on 10 and 16 March be approved.  

 
[19.10 - Cllr Mallett arrived and joined the Committee]  
 

PC19. 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 It was advised that item 9, Thames Water land off Woodside Avenue had been 
withdrawn from the agenda following an error with the notification letters sent to 
objectors. The application would be deferred to the 6 July meeting and which would 
also allow for continuing negotiation with the applicant.  
 

PC20. 

 
SITE TO REAR OF 38 THE BROADWAY N8 9SU 

 The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission 
for the construction of single storey temporary café/restaurant on a vacant site 
accessed from the Broadway formed from four recycled shipping containers. The 
report set out details of the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, 
relevant planning policy, consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and 
human rights implications and recommended to grant permission subject to 
conditions.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. Temporary planning permission was being sought for a 1 year period.  
 
[19.12 – Cllr Doron arrived and by virtue of missing the officer introduction to the 
report, took no part in the determination of the application]. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2015 
 

A number of objectors addressed the Committee and raised the following points 
regarding the application: 

• The application would cause harm to the Conservation Area and Listed 
Building setting and that the Council’s Conservation Officer’s concurring 
view in this regard had been misrepresented within the report.  

• The scope of the noise impact assessment undertaken had not included 
noise emanating from patrons of the café, the aspect of primary concern for 
neighbouring properties. It was considered that the Council had taken a 
cavalier approach to the risk of potential noise nuisance from an uninsulated 
building located in a residential area and which was contrary to the NPPF.  

• The noise mitigation steps proposed were insufficient.  

• The Council, as the freeholder of the site, had a vested interest in approving 
the application despite the concerns expressed by 
[...]
ncil has 
implemented the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of 
the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to foster the delivery of sustainable development in 
a positive and proactive manner. 
 
INFORMATIVE 2:  With regards to surface water drainage, it is the responsibility of 
a developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water course, or a 
suitable sewer.  In respect of surface water, it is recommended that the applicant 
should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public 
network through on or off site storage.  When it is proposed to connect to a 
combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the 
final manhole nearest the boundary.  Connections are not permitted for the removal 
of groundwater.  Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, 
prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required.  They can 
be contacted on 0845 850 2777. 
 

INFORMATIVE 4:  Thames Water recommends the installation of a properly 
maintained fat trap on all catering establishments. We further recommend, in line 
with best practice for the disposal of Fats, Oils and Grease, the collection of waste 
oil by a contractor, particularly to recycle for the production of bio diesel. Failure to 
implement these recommendations may result in this and other properties suffering 
blocked drains, sewage flooding and pollution to local watercourses. 
 
INFORMATIVE 5: Hours of Construction Work: The applicant is advised that under 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974, construction work which will be audible at the site 
boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
- 8.00am - 6.00pm Monday to Friday 
- 8.00am - 1.00pm Saturday 
- and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 

Please note that the conditions referred to in the minutes are those as originally 
proposed in the officer’s report to the Sub-Committee; any amended wording, 
additional conditions, deletions or informatives agreed by the Sub-Committee and 
recorded in the minuted resolution, will, in accordance with the Sub-Committee’s 
decision, be incorporated into the Planning Permission as subsequently issued.  

 

PC21. 

 
THAMES WATER LAND OFF WOODSIDE AVENUE N10 3JA 

 This application was deferred to the 6 July meeting.  
 

PC22. STROUD GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL WOODSTOCK ROAD N4 3EX 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 1 JUNE 2015 
 

 
 The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission 

and Listed Building consent for the installation of gas fired condensing boilers 
complete with new stainless steel flue and screening. The report set out details of 
the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, relevant planning policy, 
consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human rights implications and 
recommended to grant planning and Listed Building permissions subject to 
conditions.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report which was being determined by Committee as a Council application.  
 
In response to a question, officers confirmed that the vertical element of the flue 
would be shielded behind a decorative quoin detail and the horizontal element 
physically screened from view.  
 
The Chair moved the recommendation of the report and it was 
 
RESOLVED 

• That planning application HGY/2015/0734 be approved subject to 
conditions: 

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be 
of no effect.  
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions. 

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in co
[...]
DETAILS  

Reference No: HGY/2015/0507 Ward: Fortis Green 
 

Address:  Thames Water Land off Woodside Avenue N10 3JA 
 
Proposal: Change of use of land to horticultural use related to an existing educational 
establishment. Construction of 12 planting beds, 1 shed and two polytunnels which will be 
capable of being moved around the site. Erection of a 1.8m fence with access from the 
existing footpath and management of trees located on the site including those subject to 
Tree Preservation Orders. (AMENDED PLANS) 
 
Applicant: Mr Paul Terry Ambitious About Autism 
 
Ownership: Private 
 
Case Officer Contact: Gareth Prosser 
 
Site Visit Date: 23.04.15 
 

Date received: 18/02/2015               Last amended date: 19/05/2015  
 
Drawing number of plans: 001, 002, 003, 201B & 202C 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

• The siting, scale and appearance of the proposed structures would be very small in 
nature and ancillary to the land designation as significant local open land (SLOL) 
with minimal impact on its openness. 

 

• Appropriate management practices are outlined in the application submitted in 
terms of impact on ecology and trees with any such minimal impacts outweighed by 
the educational/ community value derived from the use of the land for horticultural 
activities. A further management plan and commitments are conditioned. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 11



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 
Development Management is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informatives to secure the following matters: 
 
Conditions 
1) Development begun no later than three years from date of decision; 
2) In accordance with approved plans and reports submitted; 
3) New fencing to be in a dark green colour;  
4) Replacement trees to be planted; 
5)  Provision of updated Ecological Management Plan. 
 
Informati
[...]
to the following condition(s) 

Page 18



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
 

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be 
of no effect.  

 
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions. 

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and specifications: 001, 002, 003, 201B & 202C. 
Reason: In order to avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 

 
3. The chain link fences hereby approved shall be finished in a dark green colour 

and maintained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the site and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 

4. All tree works must be undertaken by qualified and experienced tree work 
contractors and be in accordance with BS 3998:2010 recommendations for tree 
work. Replacement trees of a minimum 12-14cm girth must be planted within 12 
months from the date of removal of the trees identified for removal as identified 
with the tree survey report.  
 
Reason: Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent an 
important amenity feature.  

 
5. No development shall take place until an updated Ecological Management Plan 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in 
specific addressing and providing clarity on the points outlined below, with the 
measures thereafter implemented in accordance with the approved plan. 

 

• A map showing the location of key features/compartments including 
woodland exclusion zones, pond, grassland, etc;  

• Provision of 6 or more bat boxes on site; 

• Bat and bird boxes to be put in place in advance of the use commending;. 

• Adequate access for foxes and hedgehogs to be incorporated in the new 
northern fence line. 
 

Reason: To protect the flora and fauna and ecological value of the site in 
accordance with saved policy OS3. 

 
INFORMATIVE: Please note that any approval given by the Council does not give an 
exemption from the requirements to comply with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended), or any other Acts offering protection to wildlife. Of particular note is the 
protection offered to bats, birds and their nests, whilst being built or in use. For further 
information contact Natural England on 020 7932 5800. 
 

Page 19



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Appendix 1: Consultation Responses from internal and external agencies  
 

No. Stakeholder Question/Comment Response 

 INTERNAL Nature Conservation – any development should be 
subject the provision of the following: 
 
- Revised management plan with map showing the 
 location of key features/compartments including 
 woodland exclusion zones, pond,  
 grassland, etc.  
- 6 bat boxes or more.  
- Bat and bird boxes to be put up in advance of 
 site use. 
- Pond to be installed prior to site use. 
- Adequate access for foxes and hedgehogs in 
 fence lines 
 

The following condition has been added: 
 
No development shall take place until an 
updated Ecological Management Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority in specific 
addressing and providing clarity on the 
points outlined below, with the measures 
thereafter implemented in accordance with 
the approved plan. 
 

• Map showing the location of key 
features/compartments including 
woodland exclusion zones, pond, 
grassland, etc;  

• Provision of 6 or more bat boxes 
on site; 

• Bat and bird boxes to be put in 
place in advance of the use 
commending;. 

• Pond to be installed prior to use 
commending; 

• Adequate access for foxes and 
hedgehogs to be incorporated in 

[...]
 than the expiration 

of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be 
of no effect.  

 

Page 40



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions.  

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and specifications:  TR/01/01 
 

Reason: In order to avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 
 

Informatives: 
 

INFORMATIVE 1:  In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has 
implemented the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and 
of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development in a positive and proactive manner. 
 
INFORMATIVE 2: Hours of Construction Work: The applicant is advised that 
under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, construction work which will be audible 
at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
- 8.00am - 6.00pm Monday to Friday 
- 8.00am - 1.00pm Saturday 
- and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

  

Page 41



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

10.0 APPENDICES 
 
APPENDIX 1 – Consultation responses 

 

No Stakeholder Questions/Comments Responses 

    

1 LBH 
Transportation 

No objection  

 
  

Page 42



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

APPENDIX 2 – Plans 
 

SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 
 

   

Page 43



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Aerial Photograph 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 44



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

Plans 

Existing       Proposed 

  

  

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Report for: 
Planning Sub Committee  
6.7.15 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: App
[...]
 

Awaiting dates for meeting Aaron Lau John McRory 

GLS Depot A number of conditions have been 
submitted  

Several conditions have been discharged 
and officer awaiting further information in 
relation to other submitted applications. 

Adam Flynn John McRory 

173-175 
Willoughby 
Lane, N17 

Use of the site as a waste depot – 
Camden Council the applicant 

Meeting to took place on 10th February to 
discuss – advised that any such application 
would be resisted. 

Aaron Lau Neil McClellan 

 

P
age 116



 

P
age 117



P
age 118

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Thames Water Land off Woodside Avenue N10 3JA
	8 Tewkesbury House 2 Pulford Road N15 6SP
	9 APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
	Delegated decisions report 01 05 15 - 19 06 15

	10 UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS
	Major Sites List to committee July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 
Councillors: Ahmet (Chair), Basu, Beacham, Bevan, Carroll (Vice-Chair), Carter, Mallett, 

Patterson, Ryan and Weston 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

SUBJECT/DECISION  

 

PC36.   
 

FILMING AT MEETINGS 

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted. 

 

PC37.   
 

APOLOGIES 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Doron.  
 

PC38.   
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 June be approved.  
 
An action remained outstanding for details of the reasons behind the refusal of the 
approval of details application for 270-274 West Green Road to be sent to Cllr 
Mallett. Officers agreed to progress this as a matter of urgency.  
 

PC39.   
 

THAMES WATER LAND OFF WOODSIDE AVENUE N10 3JA 

 The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission 
for the change of use of land to horticultural use related to an existing educational 
establishment. Construction of 12 planting beds, 1 shed and two polytunnels, 
erection of a 1.8m fence and management of trees located on the site including 
those subject to Tree Preservation Orders. The report set out details of the 
proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, relevant planning policy, 
consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human rights implications and 
recommended to grant permission subject to conditions.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. The Committee’s attention was drawn to an additional slide, omitted in error 
from the agenda pack, which set out an alternative arrangement for the site as 
proposed by the Fortis Green Allotments Trust. A tabled submission was also 
circulated to the Committee at the request of the objectors including a letter 
received from Professor David Brown who was unable to attend the meeting.  
 
[7.05pm - Cllr Carroll entered the meeting late and as such was unable to take part 
in the determination of this item].   
 
A number of objectors addressed the Committee and raised the following points: 

 General support was expressed for Treehouse School’s horticultural activities 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 

programme but not the proposed scheme.  

 Should the scheme be approved, additional conditions were proposed for 
imposition including exclusion of the copse from any change of use; the fencing 
off of the copse from the horticultural area; the setting back and reduction in 
height of the eastern fence to 1.2m; replacement of the northern fence with a 
hedge; reduction in the size of the proposed shed; refusal of permission for 
polytunnels and timing the works in accordance with the ecological report.  

 There was sufficient space within the campus of the school to accommodate 
the project and as such there was no demonstrable need for the development 
of the site. 

 The construction of trails through the copse would be ecologically damaging.  

 The ecological management plan would only apply to the site after the change 
of use and was therefore more a garden management plan.  

 Concerns were expressed that the damage to the site would be more significant 
than contained to one small area.  

 Erecting polytunnels and a horticultural garden in a wildlife sanctuary would be 
destructive and a poor lesson in teaching children about ecology.  

 A significant number of local people were in objection to the scheme as 
destroying an undisturbed woodland and unique wildlife habitat.  

 The application was contrary to Council policy in constituting the development 
of a Site of Nature Conservation (SINC).  

 Works would cause disturbance to birds during nesting season. 

 Concerns were raised over the potential for further tree removal onsite in the 
future as the project developed.  

 
Cllr Newton addressed the Committee and expressed concern about the project. 
Although the important work of the school was recognised, it was felt that 
consultation and collaboration with local people had been limited, as were changes 
made to the plans despite the large number of objections made. He supported the 
imposition of the additional conditions proposed by the Allotments Trust as well as 
a wording change to condition 5 to allow the Trust and local people to have input 
into the location of horticultural items, trails etc onsite and an additional condition 
restricting access hours for the site.        
 
Representatives for the applicant, Ambitious About Autism, addressed the 
Committee and raised the following points: 

 The project would offer an excellent learning opportunity for pupils in enhancing 
the schools existing horticultural scheme which included a nature trail and pond 
and enabling them to develop valuable life skills and vocational experience 
within the community.  

 A full ecological report and tree survey had been undertaken for the site.   

 A number of vegetable and fruit growing areas would be provided, in keeping 
with the neighbouring allotments.  

 The site would be managed full time by a horticultural expert. 

 The site would be made available for use by other schools and community 
groups including as a vocational teaching space.  

 The wrought iron fence to the eastern boundary currently posed a healthy risk 
due to metal spikes and would be refurbished. Maintaining the fence line was 
required for site security and pupil safety.   

 An ecological management plan would be implemented and would include the 
installation of bat and bird boxes. Trees would only be removed onsite if 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 

diseased and in that instance, would be replaced.  

 The shed and polytunnels would not have permanent concrete bases and 
therefore could be easily removed.  

 The applicant was happy for exclusion zones to be established within the 
woodland.  

  
The Committee raised the following points in discussion of the application: 

 Feedback was sought from officers on the voracity of the additional conditions 
put forward by the Allotments Trust. Officers advised that the erection of fencing 
below 2m in height was permissible under permitted development rights and 
would therefore be unenforceable as a condition. Restricting hours of access 
and directing input from the local community in the execution of the project were 
also unlikely to meet the statutory test for conditions.  

 Clarification was sought from the applicant on the decision to locate the project 
on the site as opposed to within the school grounds. The applicant advised that 
the site had been offered at a peppercorn rent for 20 years and that locating the 
project outside of the school campus would provide opportunities for pupils to 
get involved with the local community as part of preparing them for work.  

 The Chair confirmed that she would be consulted by officers with regards to the 
approval and implementation of the ecological management plan. 

 The Committee expressed concern over the potential future expansion of the 
scheme on site. Officers reminded of the duty to determine the application 
before them and as such future development was outside of the Committee’s 
purview at the current time.   

 Concerns were expressed that the application would set a precedent for 
development on SINCs. The applicant provide assurance that the site would be 
protected inline with the ecological management plan and that the copse area 
would not be developed. Officers added that the impact on the SINC had been 
assessed by an ecological officer and that overall the application was 
considered to be acceptable within the context of the presumption in favour of 
development for educational purposes under the NPPF.  

 In response to a question, the applicant confirmed that the fences would be 
painted green.  

 
The Chair moved the recommendation of the report and it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 That planning application HGY/2015/0507 be approved subject to 
conditions.  

 
1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the 

expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the 
permission shall be of no effect.  
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning 
& Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions. 

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans and specifications: 001, 002, 003, 201B & 
202C. 
Reason: In order to avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 

 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 

3. The chain link fences hereby approved shall be finished in a dark green 
colour and maintained as such thereafter. 
Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the site and the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 

4. All tree works must be undertaken by qualified and experienced tree work 
contractors and be in accordance with BS 3998:2010 recommendations for 
tree work. Replacement trees of a minimum 12-14cm girth must be planted 
within 12 months from the date of removal of the trees identified for removal 
as identified with the tree survey report.  
Reason: Reason: To safeguard the health of existing trees which represent 
an important amenity feature.  

 
5. No development shall take place until an updated Ecological Management 

Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority in specific addressing and providing clarity on the points outlined 
below, with the measures thereafter implemented in accordance with the 
approved plan. 

 A map showing the location of key features/compartments including 
woodland exclusion zones, pond, grassland, etc;  

 Provision of 6 or more bat boxes on site; 

 Bat and bird boxes to be put in place in advance of the use 
commending;. 

 Adequate access for foxes and hedgehogs to be incorporated in the new 
northern fence line. 

Reason: To protect the flora and fauna and ecological value of the site in 
accordance with saved policy OS3. 

 
INFORMATIVE: Please note that any approval given by the Council does not give 
an exemption from the requirements to comply with the Wildlife and Countryside 
Act 1981 (as amended), or any other Acts offering protection to wildlife. Of 
particular note is the protection offered to bats, birds and their nests, whilst being 
built or in use. For further information contact Natural England on 020 7932 5800. 
 

PC40.   
 

TEWKESBURY HOUSE 2 PULFORD ROAD N15 6SP 

 The Committee considered a report on the application to grant planning permission 
for the erection of a new conservatory to the nursery building. The report set out 
details of the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, relevant 
planning policy, consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human rights 
implications and recommended to grant permission subject to conditions.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. 
 
The Committee expressed disapproval that a representative for the applicant was 
not in attendance at the meeting, an issue that had been raised for school 
applications at previous meetings.  
 
In response to a question, confirmation was provided that the buildings to the north 
and rear of the site were residential. Officers however considered that the 
application would not harm the amenity of surrounding properties particularly in 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 

consideration of high background noise levels from Seven Sisters Road.  
 
The Chair moved the recommendation of the report and it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 That planning application HGY/2014/3466 be approved subject to 
conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the 
permission shall be of no effect.  
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of the provisions of the Planning 
& Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and to prevent the accumulation of 
unimplemented planning permissions.  

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans and specifications:  TR/01/01 
Reason: In order to avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 

 
Informatives: 
INFORMATIVE 1:  In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has 
implemented the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) (Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to foster the delivery 
of sustainable development in a positive and proactive manner. 
 
INFORMATIVE 2: Hours of Construction Work: The applicant is advised that 
under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, construction work which will be 
audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 
- 8.00am - 6.00pm Monday to Friday 
- 8.00am - 1.00pm Saturday 
- and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 

PC41.   
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 The Committee considered an update report on applications determined under 
delegated powers between 1 June and 19 June 2015.  
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted.  
 

PC42.   
 

UPDATE ON MAJOR PROPOSALS 

 The Committee considered an update on major planning proposals in the pipeline.  
 
St Ann’s Hospital 
Confirmation was provided that the s106 agreement had been executed by both 
parties but there had been a slight delay from the applicants side due to 
outstanding legal fees.  
 
Furnival House, 50 Cholmeley Park 
Discussions were ongoing with the developer. Officers agreed to send Cllr Bevan 



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 

 

an update.  
 
Hale Village Tower, Ferry Lane 
Clarification was sought on whether the Council had a maximum storey height 
policy for tall buildings. Officers advised that it would not be appropriate to impose 
a ceiling on the number of storeys. A discussion session had been scheduled with 
Members on 16 July to discuss a policy position.    
 
Steel Yard, Station Approach, Hampden Road 
Officers clarified that owing to the recent sale of the site, an application for a 
revised scheme was anticipated to be submitted for determination.    
 
191-201 Archway Road 
A position statement would be provided to Cllr Carter, with particular reference to 
the proposed retention of the work units in the basement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted.  
 

PC43.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 23 July. The Chair advised that this was likely to be a slightly longer meeting, with 
consideration of a pre-app briefing for the Spurs site plus determination of three 
planning applications.  
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR AHMET 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
 


